

No. 15-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STAR ATHLETICA, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

VARSITY BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF FASHION
DESIGNERS OF AMERICA, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAIN COBLENCE
COBLENCE & ASSOCIATES
200 Park Avenue South, Suite 511
New York, New York 10003

JUSTIN J. KRANE
232 East 12th Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10003

CHARLES E. BOULBOL
Counsel of Record
CHARLES E. BOULBOL, P.C.
26 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
rtrack@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

267631



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Well-Established Copyright Protection is Vital to the Continued Growth of the United States Fashion Industry and Fashion Design Innovation	3
A. The United States Has Become a World Leader in Fashion Design	3
B. Fashion Design Piracy Threatens Innovation.....	5
II. Absent Copyright Protection, Fashion Designers Lack an Adequate Alternative Means of Legal Recourse to Protect Original Designs from Copyists	12
A. Copyright Protection	14
B. Trademark and Trade Dress Law	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Design Patents	16
III. This Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Proposed Separability “Test”	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Animal Fair, Inc. v. AMFESCO Indus., Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 175, 187–88 (D. Minn. 1985), <i>aff'd sub nom. Animal Fair v. Amfesco Indus.</i> , 794 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Eve of Milady v. Impression Bridal, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 484 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Fashion Originators Guild v. FTC</i> , 114 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1940), <i>aff'd</i> , 312 U.S. 457, 61 S. Ct. 703, 85 L. Ed. 949 (1941)	14
<i>Folio Impressions, Inc. v. Byer Cal.</i> , 937 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Kieselstein-Cord v. Accessories by Pearl, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Knitwaves, Inc. v. Lollytogs Ltd.</i> , 71 F.3d 996 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	3, 14, 17
<i>Peter Pan Fabrics, Inc. v. Brenda Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)	15
<i>Scarves by Vera, Inc. v. United Merchs. & Mfrs.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trovata, Inc. v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-01196 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2007)	10
<i>Whimsicality, Inc. v. Rubie’s Costume Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 U.S.C. § 106(2)	11
35 U.S.C. § 171	16
35 U.S.C. § 172	16
35 U.S.C. § 173	16
<i>A Bill To Provide Protection for Fashion Design: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Prop. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	6
Amy Kover, <i>That Looks Familiar. Didn’t I Design It?</i> , N.Y. Times, June 19, 2005.	9
Amy L. Landers, <i>The Anti-Economy of Fashion: An Openwork Approach to Intellectual Property Protection</i> , 24 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 427 (2004).	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2016-17 Edition</i> , Fashion Designers	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Design Law – Are Special Provisions Needed to Protect Unique Industries: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Prop. Of the H. Comm on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (Feb 14, 2008)</i>	8, 9
Dhani Mau, <i>How Much It Costs to Show at New York Fashion Week</i> , Fashionista (Feb. 5, 2014)	9
Eric Wilson, <i>Before Model Can Turn Around, Knockoffs Fly</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 4, 2007	6
<i>Innovative Design Protection and Piracy Prevention Act: Hearing on H.R. 2511 Before the H. Subcomm. on Intellectual Prop., Competition, & the Internet, 112th Cong. (2011)</i>	6, 7, 8, 12
Joint Econ. Comm., 114 th Cong., <i>The Economic Impact of the Fashion Industry</i> (Sept. 2015)	4, 5
Joint Econ. Comm., 114 th Cong., <i>The New Economy of Fashion</i> (Feb. 2016)	3, 4, 5
Katelyn N. Andrews, <i>The Most Fascinating Kind of Art: Fashion Design Protection As A Moral Right</i> , 2 NYU J. Intell. Prop. & Ent. L. 188 (2012)	4
Lauren Indvik, <i>Why Patent-Holding Designs Still Get Knocked Off: A Case Study with Alexander Wang</i> , Fashionista (Dec. 18, 2013)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, <i>752,995 Visitors to Costume Institute’s Manus x Machina Make It the 7th Most Visited Exhibition in The Met’s History</i> (Sept. 6, 2016).....	3
Press Release, <i>The Metropolitan Museum of Art, The Met Extends Hours for Final Weekend of Manus x Machina: Fashion in the Age of Technology</i> (Aug. 25, 2016).....	3
Silvia Beltrametti, <i>Evaluation of the Design Piracy Prohibition Act: Is the Cure Worse than the Disease? An Analogy with Counterfeiting and a Comparison with the Protection Available in The European Community</i> , 8 Nw. J. Tach. & Intell. Prop. 147 (Spring 2010)	12-13, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Tedmond Wong, <i>To Copy or Not to Copy, That Is the Question: The Game Theory Approach to Protecting Fashion Designs</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1139 (2012)	13
Trademark Counterfeiting Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 1502(a), 98 Stat. 2178 (1984).....	15
United States Copyright Office, <i>Fees</i>	13
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Performance and Accountability Report Fiscal Year 2015</i> (2015)	16
